bearing a fi xed interest rate of 5.1%. EADS also issued two euro-denominated bonds (both issued in 2003) under

its EMTN Programme (Euro Medium Term Note Programme). The fi rst issue of €1 billion with expected fi nal

maturity in 2010 carries a coupon of 4.625% which was swapped into variable rate of 3-month EURIBOR +1.02%.

The second issue of €0.5 billion maturing in 2018 carries a coupon of 5.5% which was swapped during 2005 into

variable rate of 3-month EURIBOR +1.81%.

EADS regularly issues commercial paper at fl oating or fi xed interest rates, with individual maturities ranging

from 1 day to 12 months. The average interest rate as of 31 December 2006 was 3.3 %, and the issued volume

amounted to €1,137 million (the maximum amount authorised in 2003 is €2 billion).

Debt includes liabilities connected with sales fi nancing transactions amounting to €1,702 million, including

€480 million at a fi xed interest rate of 9.88%, the remaining amount being mainly at variable rates.

 26-5 Analysis of debt by currency

The following table shows the breakdown of current and non-current debt by currency before and after

hedging:

31 December 2006

Before hedging After hedging

Excluding
EADS EADS Total Group %

Excluding
EADS EADS Total Group %

Euro 3,151 553 3,704 82% 3,154 553 3,707 79%

US$ 406 300 706 15% 542 300 842 18%

Yen 25 – 25 1% 25 – 25 1%

Swiss franc 4 – 4 0% 4 – 4 0%

Pound sterling 41 7 48 1% 41 7 48 1%

Other 44 2 46 1% 44 2 46 1%

Total debt 3,671 862 4,533 100% 3,810 862 4,672 100%

Lagardère Reference Document 2006

234 Chapter 6 Net assets – Financial position – Results

 Note 27 Financial instruments and exposure to market risks

 27-1 Lagardère excluding EADS

 27-1-1 Management of exposure to market risks

The Lagardère Group makes use of specifi c risk analysis tools to quantify its exposure to market risks using the

value at risk (VAR) method.

Market risks are monitored at Group level by the Cash Management and Financing Division in cooperation

with the Risks Division, under the responsibility of the Group’s Chief Financial Executive. Periodic reports are